## **RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION**

Tuesday, 20 November 2018

### Decision No: (CAB 18/19 21646)

DECISION-MAKER:	CABINET
PORTFOLIO AREA:	CABINET MEMBER FOR HOMES & CULTURE
SUBJECT:	TOWNHILL PARK INFRASTRUCTURE FUND AND FUTURE PROGRAMME
AUTHOR:	SUE JONES

## THE DECISION

- Delegate authority to the Director Finance & Commercialisation following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes & Culture, Director of Growth, Service Director Legal & Governance and Lead Capital Assets to finalise and agree the conditions and monitoring framework of the Homes England Housing Infrastructure Bid.
- Subject to approval by Council and subject to (i) above, to enter into a Grant Determination Agreement with Homes England for the Housing Infrastructure Fund grant of £3.75M.
- iii) Delegate authority to the Director of Growth to carry out the necessary procurement in order to deliver obligations contained within the Homes England Housing Infrastructure Fund funding agreement and bid.
- iv) Delegate authority to the Director of Growth, following consultation with the Director of Finance and Commercialisation and the Director of Legal & Governance, to take all necessary actions to implement and facilitate the delivery of the project funded by the Housing Infrastructure bid.

### REASONS FOR THE DECISION

To enable the council to enter into a grant agreement with HE to receive the offer of £3.75M HIF towards delivering the infrastructure works, which involve the creation of the new open space and traffic calming on Meggeson Avenue, at Townhill Park.

# DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

The Council could decide not to accept the grant offer. However, it is unlikely that other external sources of funding would be found which could deliver the infrastructure improvements described above and required by planning.

## OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION

None.

### CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

None.

### CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD

We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision.

Date:20<sup>th</sup> November, 2018

Decision Maker: The Cabinet

Proper Officer: Judy Cordell

SCRUTINY

Note: This decision will come in to force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication subject to any review under the Council's Scrutiny "Call-In" provisions.

Call-In Period expires on

Date of Call-in (*if applicable*) (*this suspends implementation*)

Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable)

Call-in heard by *(if applicable)* 

Results of Call-in *(if applicable)*